

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos. 3-5 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13959/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 23/04/2009 in WP No.  
8433/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SWAMI VIVEKANAND COLLEGE OF EDU.& ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

( for permission to place addl. Documents, further directions,  
stay, and office report )

Date: 29/03/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)  
Mr. Sanjay Sharawat,Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
for UOI  
Mrs.Rekha Pandey,Adv.,  
Mr.Rohitash S.Nagar,Adv.,  
Mr.D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Ms. Madhu Sikri,Adv.

Mr.Amitesh Kumar,Adv.,  
Mr.Ravi Kant,Adv.,  
Mr.Gopal Singh ,Adv

Ms.Amrita Sharma,Adv.,  
Mr.Naveen R. Nath ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners says that he may be permitted to withdraw the special leave petition qua petitioner No.3 with liberty to the said petitioner to avail other appropriate legal remedy. The request of the learned counsel is accepted and the special leave petition is dismissed qua petitioner No.3 with liberty in terms of the prayer made.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties on the prayer for stay of the operation of clauses 4 and 5 of Regulation 8 of the 2009 Regulations framed by NCTE. In our view, there is no valid ground much less justification for staying the operation of the two impugned clauses because the petitioners failed to get accreditation from National Assessment Accreditation Council.

For the reasons stated above, the prayer for interim relief is rejected.

List the case on 23.7.2010.

( V.K.Sharma )  
AR-cum-PS

( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master